








5. Thaton_/@-¢S- 13 | lllinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified

Mail No. / 609

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Dustin Burger during the course of the September
4, 2013 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1)  That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2010).

(2)  That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(3)(2010).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris: or Clean
Construction or Demolition Debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/21(p)(7) (2010).

CIVIL PENALTY

On June 17, 2004, the Board found Ray Rogers in violation of Section 21(p)(1) and 21(p)(3),
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of the Act in AC 04-08. Because this Administrative Citation addresses a second or subsequent
violation of Section 21(p)(1) and 21(p)(3) of the Act, pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415
ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2010), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars
($3,000.00) for each of those violations. Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

($1,500.00) for the violation of Section 21(p)(7), for a total of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

($7.500.00). If Respondent elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory

civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than November 15, 2013, unless

otherwise provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2010), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lilinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($7,500.00) assessed statutory civil penalty.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2010), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the llinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’'s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.
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If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution- Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.















LPC # 1398065001
Inspection Date:  49/04/2013

Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as.deﬁrIed in Section X]
(7) 3.160(a); or (ii) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire I:]
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire ]
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL.:
(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires I:]
Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding [:]
(4) Requirements
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

~ SUBTITLE G

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
11. | 812.101{a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL

12. | 722111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

13. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT
A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
14. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO
PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES
15. | 815.201 OF THE FACILITY.

O O |go

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (D) PCB; (D) CIRCUIT COURT
16. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

17. | OTHER:

OOooo4y o

Informational Notes

1. [linois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

2. lllinois Pollution Control Board: 35 lll. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3.  Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and shouid not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and
regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 and subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act
shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5.  This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4{c) and 4(d) of the [lliinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415
ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. ltems marked with an "NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 10/20/2009 (Open Dump - 2)



Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢ Field Operations Sectione Champaign

LPC#1398065001--Moultrie County
Kirksville/Ray, Roger

FOS File

Inspector: Dustin Burger
September 4, 2013 Inspection
Complaint No. C14-017-CH

Narrative Inspection Report

[ conducted a routine open dump inspection of the above referenced facility on
September 4, 2013. The inspection lasted at approximately 11:20 to 11:30 A.M. This
inspection was conducted to determine the regulatory status and evaluate compliance
with the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code,
Subtitle G: Land Pollution (Regulations). The weather was clear and dry, with
temperatures in the 80s. Eight photos were taken during the visit.

Champaign FOS received a complaint alleging the open dumping and open burning of
wastes brought from off site at a property owned by Mr. Roger Ray. The site is located
on the southeast side of Kirksville and consists of an unoccupied house and garage. Itis
bordered by railroad tracks on the north, Kirksville Road on the west, and residences on
the south and east.

Background

4/15/03 Initial inspection by Dustin Burger finds evidence of open dumping and
open burning general construction and demolition debris.

5/23/03 Administrative Citation Warning Notice mailed with 7/1/03 deadline for
clean-up

7/2/03 Complaint inspection By Deanna Carlock finds C&D material open
dumped and open burned in an excavation.

7/5/03 Complaint inspection By Deanna Carlock finds additional C&D material
open dumped and open burned in an excavation.

7/8/03 Complaint inspection By Deanna Carlock finds more C&D material open
dumped and open burned in an excavation.

9/2/03 Administrative Citation Issued for $4500

6/2/04 AC reduced to $3000

10/6/06 Site reinspected and found to be RTC

Current Inspection



LPC#1398065001--Moultrie County
Kirksville/Ray, Roger
September 4, 2013

Champaign FOS investigated a new complaint alleging Mr. Ray was open dumping and
open burning waste again, mainly at night and on weekends. When [ arrived, I could see
a pile of burned material from the road. The pile was approximately 12 feet acres. It
contained the burned remains of wood, bedsprings, metal, tin cans, aerosol cans, metal,
paint cans, and drywall. The drywall did not burn well in the tire.

I called the Moultrie County Assessor’s office and confirmed that Roger Ray is till the
owner of record for the site.

Regulated Status

The site is regulated as an open dump.

Apparent violations observed during this inspection:

Environmental Protection Act. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 111
1/2, 1001 et. seq.) {hereinafter called the "Act"}

#1 Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or threaten or allow the
discharge or emission of any contaminant into the environment in any State so as
to cause or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois, either alone or in combination
with contaminants from other sources, or so as to violate regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged for the following reason: evidence of open
burning of refuse, which would cause or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois
was observed during the inspection.

#2 Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
burning of refuse, conduct any salvage operation by open burning, or cause or
allow the burning of any refuse in any chamber not specifically desi gned for the
purpose and approved by the Agency pursuant to regulations adopted by the
Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged for the following reason: evidence of open
burning of refuse was observed during the inspection.

#3 Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste.

A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: evidence of open
dumping of waste was observed during the inspection.
























